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Extremely rare Antwerp edition (1502) of popular pseudo-Magnus treatises  
Liber aggregationis and De mirabilibus mundi

1.  ALBERTUS MAGNUS (pseudo). De virtutibus herbarum. De virtutibus lapidum. 
De virutibus animalium et mirabilibus mundi. Item parvum regimen sanitatis valde 
utile. [Liber aggregationis and De mirabilibus mundi].
[colophon (f4r):] Antwerp, Govaert Bac, 1502. 4°. With a full-page woodcut on the 
title-page (a monk offering a book to a prince), repeated on the back of the title-page, 
and Govaert Bac’s full-page woodcut printer’s device of on the verso of the last leaf. 
With 3- and 4-line lombardic initials and smaller 2-line initials, supplied by hand in 
red. Rubricated throughout. 19th-century calf with double gold fillets along the edges 
of both boards. € 35 000

Very rare Antwerp edition of two works written ca. 1300 by an unidentified follower of Albertus 
Magnus concerning three treatises, generally known as the Liber aggregationis, concerning the 
extraordinary properties (magical, astrological, medicinal) of plants and herbs, minerals and 
gems, and animals, followed by the De mirabilibus mundi on the “wonders of the world”. 
The Liber aggregationis is followed, as in many editions, by the De mirabilibus mundi, here 
on b4r (with the rubric on b3v). This work on the marvels of the universe covers a variety 
of topics: astrology, zoology, astronomy, medicine and physiology. Instead of the more  
experimental character of the first treatise, this work is a more scholastic and philosophical 
treatise. It discusses for example the validity, causes and principles of magic before starting to list 
the different “wonders” that show that the mind or human soul can alter its own body or exterior 
objects, especially at a favourable astrological hour. It also discusses the magic power of human 
beings and several cures for various diseases. It also includes some recipes that to make magical or 
optical illusions, such as a recipe for manufacturing marvellous candles, lights and combustibles, 
a recipe to break a love charm, to see the future while asleep and to catch birds by your hands.
Both the Liber aggregationis as the De mirabilibus mundi were very popular. They were first 
printed (also together) in Ferrara by severinus Ferrariensis about 1477 (GW 630). The first edition 
in the Low Countries was published between 1487 and 1490 by the Antwerp printer Mathias van 
der Goes (GW 654 or 659). 



The printer of our edition, Govaert Bac, married the widow of 
Mathias van der Goes and thereby acquired his typographical 
material. He printed his first edition of this work in 1498.  
Although most of Bac’s books are undated, especially his 
post-incunables, the present rare edition is dated M.CCCC.II 
(1502). Despite the many editions printed in the 16th century, 
the present edition is of the utmost rarity: the USTC records 
only three copies: staats- und Universitätsbibliothek Hamburg, 
Universitetsbibliotek Uppsala and Cambridge University Library. 
We could not trace any further copies.
With some contemporary underlinings in the text in brown ink. 
Head and foot of spine cracked, binding a little worn around 
the extremities, title and the verso of the last leaf somewhat  
dust-soiled, upper right corner of the first two leaves frayed 
(without loss of text) and a small hole in the upper margin of 
both leaves (not affecting the text). Otherwise in good condition.

[36] ll. Adams A538; Nijhoff & Kronenberg 58 (3 copies); Netherlandish books 422 
(same 3 copies); USTC 410548 (same 3 copies); this edition not in ISTC, STCN, STCV, 
WorldCat; cf. Hunt 4 (1485 Cologne ed.); Thorndike II, pp. 720–750; Wellcome I, 117 
(1499 Antwerp ed. by Bac). ☞ More on our website

M.CCCC.II
https://www.asherbooks.com/item/952EODT53226.html


Materia medica of the vegetable kingdom
2.  BERGIUS, Peter Jonas. Materia medica e regno vegetabili, sistens simplicia 
officinalia, pariter atque culinaria.
stockholm, Peter Hesselberg, 1778. 2 volumes. 8°. Contemporary calf. € 850

First edition of a materia medica of the vegetable kingdom by the swedish physician and 
botanist Peter Jonas Bergius (1730–1790). It opens with an introduction, followed by the 
description of 571 herbs and other plants, arranged according to their classification. The entries 
contains the plants’ names, habitats, appearance and properties, and note which ailments and 
diseases they can ameliorate and how to process them for simple and compound medicines.
Internally in very good condition. Bindings very slightly rubbed, binding of volume 1 stained 
on the front board and spine, otherwise in good condition. 

[16], 448; [2], 449–908, [17], [1 blank] pp. Blake, p. 43; Krok, Bibliotheca botanica Suecana, p. 76; Wellcome II, p. 148. 
☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/L3EC76FRVPVC.html


Medical properties of wood avens
3.  BUCHHAVE, Rudolph. Observationes circa radicis gei urbani, sive 
caryophyllatae vires in febribus, praecipue intermittentibus aliisque morbis.
Copenhagen, Thiele, 1781. 8°. With engraved folding plate of the Geum Urbanum. 
Contemporary half calf. € 450

First edition of a treatise on the medical properties of the perennial herb Geum urbanum, 
apparently a cure for nearly everything, by the Danish physician Rudolph Buchhave 
(1737–1796). A second edition appeared in 1794. 
Hinges slightly damaged, very good copy. 

146, [2] pp. Wellcome II, p. 263; not in BMC NH; Pritzel; cf. Kelly, 18th century medical and scientific imprints 
German, B808 (2nd edition). ☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/S31.html


The history and preparation of coffee
4.  CADET DE VAUX, Antoine-Alexis and Charles-Louis CADET. Dissertation sur le 
café; son historique, ses propriétés, et le procédé pour en obtenir la boisson la plus agréable, 
la plus salutaire et la plus économique; ...
Paris, for the Bureau du Journal d’Economie Rurale, Mme. Huzard and Xhrouet, 1806. 12°. 
Contemporary blue boards. € 1250

First edition of a comprehensive treatise on coffee by the French chemist and pharmacist 
Antoine-Alexis Cadet de Vaux (1743–1828), considered a classic on the subject. It opens with an  
introduction, followed by a chapter narrating the history of coffee: the origins of the coffee bean 
and plant, the proper climate for the coffee plant, the coffee drinking culture and its introduction 
in Europe. The next chapter deals with the (beneficial) properties of coffee, listing some ailments 
which can be recovered with drinking coffee. The next section, by Charles-Louis Cadet (1769–1821), 
Antoine-Alexis’s nephew, describes how to brew the perfect cup of coffee, also mentioning different 
methods of making coffee, like cold coffee or with alcohol. He also gives a chemical analysis of coffee.
With a few small stains. Binding worn along the extremities. Overall in good condition. 

[3], [1 blank], 120 pp. Hünersdorff, Coffee, pp. 240–241; Jardin, p. 382; Müller, Kaffee, p. 37; for second edition see: Bitting, p. 72; 
Wellcome II, p. 284; Vicaire 138 ☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/946EPM3LYFED.html


Extensive compendium on medicinal plants
5.  CHOMEL, Pierre-Jean-Baptiste. Abregé de l’histoire des 
plantes usuelles, dans lequel on donne leurs noms différens, tant 
François que Latins.
Including: Catalogus plantarum officinalium, secumdum earum 
facultates dispositus.
Paris, sons of Nyon, 1738. 3 volumes. 8°. Contemporary tanned 
sheepskin, gold-tooled spines. € 400

Fifth edtion of a French herbal compiled by the French botanist  
Pierre-Jean-Baptiste Chomel (1671–1740). The first two volumes list 
numerous plants arranged according to their medicinal abilities. Also 
included is a list with all the French and Latin names of the plants. The 
third volume contains the supplement, first published in the fourth volume 
of 1730, and the Catalogus plantarum officinalium, secumdum earum  
facultates dispositus, published for the first time in the present edition.
First few leaves of volume 1 stained and some (water) stains throughout. 
Bindings worn along the extremities and slightly damaged at the head 
and foot on the spines. Otherwise in good condition. 

XLVIII, [36], 350; [6], 349–830, [10]; [18], 214, [4], 116 pp. Pritzel 1707. ☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/K6TDBU5BTD2L.html


One of the earliest herbals with etched plates
6.  COLONNA, Fabio. [In Greek: Phytobasanos] sive plantarum aliquot historia 
in qua describuntur diversi generis plantae veriores, ac magis facie, viribúsque 
respondentes antiquorum Theophrasti, Dioscoridis Plinii, Galeni, aliorúmque 
delineationibus, ab aliis hucusque non animadversae. ... etiam piscium aliquot, 
plantarúmque novarum historia eodem auctore.
Naples, Horatio salviani, Jacobus Carlino and Antonius Pace, 1592. 4°. With 
salviani’s woodcut device on title-page, 37 full-page etched botanical and  
ichthyological illustrations on integral leaves (8 × 13 cm), 33 of plants & 4 of fish 
and other marine species, each in a border built up from cast fleurons and rules. 
Gold-tooled brown calf (ca. 1700?). € 14 500

First edition of a charming botanical book with beautiful etched illustrations of plants and 
a few marine animals, written and illustrated by Fabio Colonna, famed Italian scientist 
(1567–1650). ‘’It is the first strictly botanical book with intaglio prints’’ (Blunt). As a child 
Colonna suffered from epileptic seizures and started to study Greek and Latin authors, 
determined to find in one of their works a remedy for his illness. Through his studies he 
became a botanist and wrote several works on this subject. The “Phytobasanos” (plant 
touchstone) set out to improve the knowledge of the plants listed by Dioscorides and 
other classical authors. Colonna identified the herb valerian as the remedy Dioscorides  
recommended for epilepsy. He drew the illustrations for his works and is believed to have 
etched plates as well. His works are among the first botanical books to contain etched  
illustrations. Although they are relatively small and unpretentious ‘’they are botanically accurate 
with the separate details of flowers and fruit frequently shown’’ (Blunt). The layout and  
decorative elements are charming, using excellent French types, and the presswork is good.
Bookplate on back of title-page with Bose coat of arms of the library of the botanical 
gardens at Leipzig (“Biblioth.Bosian.Hortens.”), which were laid out by Prof. Georg Bose 
ca. 1700. With a few early manuscript notes and occasional underlining. With an owner’s 
inscription cut out of the title-page and the gap restored at an early date, just touching 
the woodcut device, otherwise in good condition, with only very minor browning and an 
occasional small spot or stain. Binding badly rubbed, with the spine label and some of the 
gold lost, but structurally sound. The endpapers are browned and the head of one endleaf 
restored. A lovely landmark of botanical book illustration. 

[16], 120, 32, [8] pp. Adams C2394; Blunt, pp. 87–89; BMC STC Italian, p. 191; Hunt 165 (37 plates); Mortimer 
(Italian) 130; Nissen, BBI 386 (38 plates); Pritzel 1822 (36 plates). ☞ More on our website

Biblioth.Bosian.Hortens
https://www.asherbooks.com/item/15529.html




Very important 17th-century manual for apothecaries, 
based on Cordus’s Dispensatorium

7.  CORDUS, Valerius. Den leyds-man en onderwyser der medicynen,  
of ordentlicke uytdeylinge ende bereyding-boeck van de medicamenten ...
Rotterdam, Pieter van Waesberge, 1656. 8°. With an engraved frontispiece,  
a woodcut’s printer device on the title-page and woodcut initials. Contemporary 
vellum. € 2500

Third edition of a Dutch version of the Dispensatorium by Valerius Cordus (1515–1544), 
edited together with the commentaries by Peter Coudenburgh (ca. 1518–1599) and 
the great botanist Matthias de Lobel (1538–1616), by the physician Pascasius Turcaeus  
(1586–1635) who also added the extensive indexes. Coudenburgh added his commentaries 
in the 1590 Leiden edition in the original Latin, while Lobel added further commentaries 
for the first edition of the present Dutch version (Amsterdam, Hendrik Laurentsz., 1614) 
and Turcaeus corrected and enlarged it for the second by the same publisher in 1632.
Already in 1592 Marten Everaert had translated the Dispensatorium into Dutch, but 
Lobel’s authority quickly made his 1614 edition the standard that later editions followed. 
Valerius Cordus, a German physician and botanist compiled one of the greatest and most  
influential pharmacopoeias and one of the most celebrated herbals in history. In 1542 he 
began travelling back and forth between Germany and Italy for his research and studies, and 
also presented his great pharmacopoeia, Dispensatorium, to the Nuremberg city council. 
The council published the work posthumously as a single volume, in Latin, in 1546.
With owner inscriptions by members of the family swartenbroeck on the first two 
endleaves and on the back paste-down, and with the bookplate of Jan van der Hoeven on 
the front paste-down. Binding a bit dust-soiled, some small water stains in the margins 
of the first leaves (not affecting the text), some small marginal tears (some repaired), 
otherwise in good condition.

[16], 490, [16] pp. Daems & Vandewiele, pp. 13–15, 61–62; BMN I, p. 372; Stoeder, Gesch. d. pharmacie in Ned., pp. 38–39.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/ABC_45727.html


Extensive Belgian herbal,  
with sections on gardening

8.  DELATHAUWER, Lievin-Amand. Het Belgische kruidboek, of de 
Gentsche hovenier.
Gent, H. Hoste; L. Hebbelynck, 1848–1849. 4 volumes. 8°. With a  
double-page lithographed plate. Modern half calf, gold-tooled spine. € 650

Rare first edition of an extensive herbal compiled by the Belgian landowner  
Lievin-Amand Delathauwer. As he states in the preface, Delathauwer wished to 
create a herbal in the Dutch language, as an addition to the many French works. It 
opens with a preface and introduction, followed by a general chapter covering all the 
different components of a plant. Next is a section on gardening and classification of 
plants and herbs. The majority of the work consists of descriptions of herbs, arranged 
alphabetically, mentioning the plant’s habitat, characteristics and special properties if 
there are any. Each volume closes with an index for that volume. The fourth volume 
also contains a chapter on plant cultivation, plant diseases and pesticides. 
With a collector’s label on title-page. Only very slightly browned with a few minor 
spots, overall in very good condition. 

[6], 435, [1 blank] pp. Anet (3 copies); BMC NH, p. 437. ☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/K7AAF2NSLILY.html


First edition of Ruel’s translation  
of a foundational work on pharmacology

9.  DIOSCORIDES, Pedanius. De medicinali materia libri quinque. De virulentis 
animalibus, et venenis canerabioso, et eorum noti, ac remedijs libri quattuor.
(Colophon: Paris, Henri Estienne, 1516). Folio. With the title within a decorative 
metalcut( ?) panel. set in roman types. Contemporary limp sheepskin parchment; 
rebacked in calf, with new endpapers, but preserving the original paste-downs. 
 € 18 000

First edition of Jean Ruel’s translation into Latin of Dioscorides’s standard work on pharmacology,  
De materia medica (books 1–5), the most important botanical book up on to the 16th century, 
followed by four books on poison De venenis and De venenatis animalibus (books 6–9).
Dioscorides (ca. 40–90 CE), a Greek in the service of the Roman Empire, assembled all that 
was then known concerning the medicinal uses of plants, animals and minerals, adding 
information from his own experience accompanying the Roman army to spain, the Middle 
East, North Africa and elsewhere, where he came to know many Persian, Indian and other 
exotic medicines. Though his work appeared in Latin from 1478 and in the original Greek 
from 1499, the present translation by Jean Ruel was first published here. “Often considered a 
herbal, [it] deals with all three natural kingdoms: plant, mineral and animal. It describes all 
the substances known to Dioscorides that were used as primary ingredients for medicines, 
and constitutes an encyclopedia on the topic. ... [It] contains just over one thousand chapters 
[each dealing with another medicine] and features 794 plants, 104 animals and 105 minerals. 
Most of the chapters contain the following information: the most common name of the 
drug and its possible synonyms; a description of the natural element producing the drug 
(for a vegetal drug, the whole plant); the part used as a drug, possibly with its preparation; 
the therapeutic properties of the drug; the diseases for which the drug was used, including 
the preparation and administration of the medicine; when appropriate, the falsifications and 
methods of authentication of the drug; and other uses of the drug, such as in cosmetics,  
veterinary medicine, of handicraft” (Glick).
With embossed initials on leaf d5. Title-page slightly thumbed, a waterstain at the foot of the 
last few leaves, but otherwise internally in very good condition. Binding soiled. 

[12], 157, [2], [1 blank] ll. Durling 1139; USTC 144550; Wellcome I, 1782; cf. T. Glick, Medieval science, technology and 
medicine: an encyclopedia, p. 152. ☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/L85DHG8EH1X9.html




Important source on mediaeval pharmacology:  
the fundamental Renaissance work  
for the study of medicinal plants

10.  DIOSCORIDES, Pedanius. In hoc volumine haec continentu.r [!] Ioannis Baptistae 
Egnatii Veneti in Dioscoridem ab Hermolao Barbaro tralatum annotamenta. Quibus 
morborum et remediorum vocabula obscuriora in usum etiam mediocriter eruditorum 
explicantur ...
Venice, Francesco Barbaro & Giovanni Bartolomeo Gabiano for Giovanni & Gregorio 
De Gregori, 1 February 1516. 2 parts in 1 volume. Folio (22.5 × 32 cm). Later vellum with 
old gold-tooled red spine label. € 8500

The first authoritative work of antiquity on the “materia medica”, the branch of science 
treating remedial substances, based on the author’s first-hand research throughout the Middle 
East. This is the rare first edition to include the commentary by G. B. Egnatio: the third Latin  
(altogether the fourth) edition of Dioscorides, the first to contain the translation of Ermolao Barbaro. 
The appendix contains the first edition ever of “Corollarii”, Barbaro’s conclusions, sometimes  
considered a separate work by bibliographers.
“Dioscorides’ work is the authoritative source on the materia medica of antiquity. He described 
over 600 plants and plant principles” (Garrison/M.). “Very little is known about its author ..., 
except that he was a Cilician Greek who lived in the time of Claudius and Nero, and that he 
travelled widely in the Middle East, probably as a physician in the Roman army ... It is no  
exaggeration to say that from its publication until well into the 17th century ... all botanical studies 
were based on this book, and the greater part of any new botanical matter published during the 
16th and 17th centuries was in the form of commentary on Dioscorides ... It is only with the rise 
of modern scientific botany in the 18th century that his influence began to wane” (PMM).
Occasional light browning with more noticeable brown stains in the final leaves; a few wormholes 
(some within the text). A small paper flaw to the lower edge of the last few pages. Provenance: 1) 
17th-century ink owner’s inscription of sinobaldi di Verona on title-page; 2) French bookseller 
Lucien scheler (1902–99) with his collation mark “Coll. complet / L.s.” pencilled on paste-down. 

[36], “CXXXIII” [= CXXXIV], 106 ll. Bird 669; Choulant, Hdb. ält. Med. 80 (erroneously stating “s. l. e. a.”) & 82; Durling 1140; 
Edit 16, CNCE 17255; Haeser II, 9; IA 154.303, 112.852; Johnston, The Cleveland herbal, botanical, and horticultural collections (1992), 
28; Panzer VIII, 429, 767; Proctor/Isaac 12338; USTC 827005; Wellcome I, 1794; cf. PMM 20; not in Adams; Lesky; Osler; Waller.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/L7NAJMQ16Y68.html


One of the earliest accurately illustrated herbals,  
with about 320 beautiful woodcuts

11.  DORSTEN, Theodor. Botanicon, continens herbarum, aliorumque simplicium, 
quorum usus in medicinis est, descriptiones, & iconas ad vivum effigiatas: ...
Frankfurt am Main, Christian Egenolff, (colophon: March 1540). Folio. With about 
320 mostly botanical woodcuts in the text, about 70 woodcut decorated initials 
plus a few repeats, many cut by sebald Beham. 16th-century sheepskin parchment  
(extensively reworked). € 25 000

First edition of Theodor Dorsten’s Latin adaptation of Eucharius Rösslin’s extensive and  
beautifully illustrated German herbal, Kreutterbuch, first published (also by Egenolff) in 1535. 
It includes about 284 botanical illustrations originally cut for the Rösslin edition, many based 
on the pioneering naturalistic illustrations cut by Hans Weiditz for Otto Brunfels’s Herbarium 
vivae eicones (1530–1536). Most show complete plants including roots, some show fruits or 
other parts of plants, and about 36 mostly smaller woodcuts (including a few repeats) show 
containers for the medicines or other relevant objects. Egenolff clearly saw the importance of 
the new and more accurate style of illustration, and engaged the best woodblock cutters to 
produce his blocks. While Brunfels’s Herbarium had no text beyond the names of the plants, 
Egenolff saw the importance of combining the images with detailed botanical medical texts, 
first in German by Rösslin and here in Latin by Theodor Dorsten (1492–1552), a physician and 
professor in Marburg, Germany. The book therefore played a considerable role in bringing 
botanical medical knowledge to a wider public, both in Germany and abroad. Dorsten’s  
adaptation was also further developed in German for Adam Lonitzer’s Kreutterbuch in 1557. The 
present first edition of Dorsten is a nice piece of book production, the roman type perfectly 
complements the woodcuts, and the presswork is excellent.
signed above the colophon by “Remigius Ruffius” (Rémy Roussel), a French humanist active 
1517–1540. He is said to have come from Loudun and been active in Paris; we suppose he is the 
canon of that name recorded at Tours, near Loudun, in 1539. With the title-page somewhat 
worn and with a small hole restored, a few small worm holes in the first few leaves (1 in the 
head margin continuing through the first third of the book), but still in very good condition. 
The binding has been extensively restored but is now structurally sound. 

[10], 306 ll. Anderson, Herbals, p. 156; Durling 1203; Nissen, BBI 522; Plesch, p. 206; USTC 616903; VD16 D2442;  
Wellcome I, 1861; not in Hunt. ☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/L85EMDTIMWM6.html




Comprehensive pharmacological handbook,  
with 7 engraved plates

12.  FARVACQUES, Robert de (attributed to) and Johannes SCHRODER. Medicina 
pharmaceutica, of groote algemeene schatkamer der drôgbereidende geneeskonst.
Including: Ontslote kabinet der simplicia, of enkele drogeryen; ...

Leiden, Isaak severinus, 1741. 3 parts in 1 volume. Folio. With a general title-page 
printed in red and black, with a small engraved device, 2 part-titles, and 7 engraved 
plates. Modern vellum. € 1250

Enlarged third edition of a comprehensive work on the preparation of medicines, also a handbook 
for apothecaries, erroneously attributed to the Belgian physician Robert de Farvacques (d. 1689), 
physician to Charles the second of spain. The first two parts are divided into five “books”, each 
divided into several chapters. The first book is an introduction to pharmacology, describing  
the medicinal properties plants, animals and minerals and when to gather and prepare them. 
The second book lists different preparation methods of simple medicines and the third book 
of compound medicines. The fourth book deals with the useful instruments and tools for  
physicians and apothecaries. The fifth book, which occupies the entire second part, is devoted 
to the preparation of waters, oils, plasters, balsams, pills, etc. The five plates in the second part 
show furnaces, pans, kettles, and other useful instruments for preparing these medicines. The 
third part, not present in the first and second edition, was compiled by the Dutch apothecary 
Johannes schroder (ca. 1680–1746) and lists numerous simple medicines (roots, herbs, shrubs, 
seeds, fruits, resins, etc., animal products, minerals), mentioning where they can be found, how 
to recognize them and how to determine which are best suited to be used in medicine. He also 
mentions the various names which are in use for the same plant. Included at the end is a treatise 
by the German botanist Johann Philipp Breyne (1680–1764) on the ginseng plant and root and 
the herb acmella, illustrated with two plates. 
A few pages restored along the margins, first few pages slightly thumbed, occasionally a small 
spot or (marginal) stain. Overall in very good condition, and wholly untrimmed. 

[28], 434; [2], 340, [4], [1 blank], [33]; [1], [1 blank], [12], “222”[=214], [20] pp. Blake, p. 143; STCN 227702735; Vandewiele, 
Geschiedenis van de pharmacie in België, p. 170; Wellcome III, p. 10. ☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/J82BROT06QEI.html


Original edition of a French manual  
on the arrangement of the medica materia

13.  FÉE, Antoine Laurent Apollinaire. Cours d’histoire naturelle pharmaceutique, ou histoire des 
substances usitées dans la thérapeutique, les arts et l’économie domestique.
Paris, Imprimerie de Decourchant (printed in the page facing the title-page), 1828. 2 volumes. Large 
8°. Both volumes bound in contemporary half calf with marbled paper sides, blind-tooled spines, red 
morocco spine labels with the title in gold and a gilt-stamped library stamp of the Medical society, 
Edinburg, on the top of both spines. € 250

Original edition of a well-known manual in which the vegetable and animal materia medica are arranged 
according to the natural system. 
Antoine Laurent Apollinaire Fée (1789–1874) is a French botanist and author of works on botany and 
mycology, Darwinism and practical and historical pharmacology – his Code pharmaceutique, ou pharmacopée 
française (Paris, 1826) among them. He served as a medical orderly during Napoleon’s campaign in spain, then  
established a pharmacy in Paris. He was schooled in the profession in strasbourg, receiving his degree in 1815. 
He met the botanist Christiaan Hendrik Persoon in 1823, and came to be strongly influenced by him. Fée later 
became an instructor at teaching hospitals, firstly in Lille in 1825 then strasbourg in 1832, when he was promoted 
to M.D. and professor of botany. In 1874 he was elected as the president of the société botanique de France.
Next to the stamp on the spine also with a library stamp of the Medical society Edinburgh on the title-pages 
of both volumes and with the bookplate of Franz sondheinmer on the front paste-downs. Binding slightly 
worn around the edges, some small brown stains throughout the book and a little waterstained in the margins  
(not affecting the text), otherwise in good condition.

[4], XXVI, [2], 659; VII, 822, [2] pp. DSB IV, p. 560; Bulletin des sciences médicales, 7 (1828), p. 267. ☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/ABC_45728.html


British poisonous plants,  
with 28 hand-coloured lithographed plates

14.  JOHNSON, Charles. British poisonous plants.
London, Taylor and Francis, for John E. sowerby, 1856. 8°. With 28  
hand-coloured lithographed plates (including frontispiece). Contemporary 
blind-blocked cloth, with the title in gold on front board. € 250

First edition of a compendium to poisonous plants in Britain, compiled by Charles 
Johnson, “botanical lecturer at Guy’s hospital” (title-page). He covers different 
families and species of poisonous plants and flowers, the majority of which are 
depicted on the hand-coloured lithographed plates. The text describes the appearance  
and habitat of the plants, with what plants they can be confused, the poisonous parts 
of the plants, the physical reaction when you touch or eat the plants, and how to 
recover (if possible) when poisoned. “.. the book is not intended for the use of the 
practical botanist, to whom of the forms and properties of the plants represented are 
of course familiar; but as one of reference for those who, owing to want of leisure or 
inclination, are only casual observers of such objects” (p. IV). 
From the library of Ellon Castle, scotland, with the armorial bookplate of “Gordon 
of Ellon” on paste-down. Very slightly browned. Lacking the first blank flyleaf, spine 
very slightly worn at the head and foot. Overall in very good condition. 

IV, 59, [1 blank] pp. Nissen, BBI 993; Stafleu & Cowan 3373. ☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/KCHE568QRUCE.html


On the Lamium Plinii
15.  KOENIG, Samuel Fridericus. Dissertatio inauguralis medica de Lamio 
Plinii.
strasbourg, Melchior Pauschinger, 1742. 4°. With a folding engraved plate. 
Disbound. € 300

Botanical, chemical and pharmaceutical description of the Lamium Plinii, a dead-nettle 
from the family Lamiaceae. Dissertation by samuel Fridericus Koenig. 
In very good condition, with traces of paper wrappers. 

[4], 20 pp. Pritzel 4802. ☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/J9DE8S34TQJM.html


Fifth D’Houry edition of an important work  
on the ‘simple’ ingredients of medicaments

16.  LEMERY, Nicolas. Dictionnaire universel des drogues simples, contenant leurs noms, 
origine, choix, principes, vertus, étimologies; & ce qu’il y a de particulier dans les animaux, dans 
les végétaux & dans les minéraux,...
Paris, for D’Houry, 1759. Large 4°. With an engraved author’s portrait and 25 full-page 
engraved plates, each divided into 16 numbered compartments showing plants (24 plates),  
or animals (1 plate).Contemporary half-calf, gold-tooled spine, marbled endpapers. € 850

Fifth edition of a dictionary of medical herbs compiled by the French chemist Nicolas Lemery  
(1645–1715). Nicolas Lemery (1645–1715), was a French chemist, one of the first to develop theories on 
acid-base chemistry. At the beginning of his career he lectured on chemistry in Montpellier. He next  
established a pharmacy in Paris, still continuing his lectures. In 1675 he published the first version of his 
most successful work, his Course of Chemistry. He lived to see 13 editions and for a century it maintained 
its reputation as a standard work which was also translated in various languages. He developed especially 
his theories of the reaction between acids and alkalis. Being a Calvinist, he was obliged to retire to England 
in 1683. When the Edit of Nantes was abrogated, however, he returned to France, and turning Catholic in 
1686, he was able to reopen his shop and resume his lectures. In 1697 he published the first edition of his 
Pharmacopée universelle and his more or less complementary Traité des drogues simples followed in 1698. 
These two books were both republished and translated many times. The present Traité des drogues simples 
was first published by Laurent d’Houry and reprinted in 1699, 1723, 1732 (4th edition) by d’Houry. There 
are also reprints in Amsterdam (1706, 1716) and Rotterdam (1727); our copy is probably the 5th edition 
published by the D’Houry firm.
Lemery became associate chemist at the Royal Academy of sciences in 1699, and full member in 1700, 
which resulted in the publication of several memoirs in the Academy’s journal and a monograph on 
antimony entitled Traité de l’antimoine (1707). “Lemery’s chief contributions to pharmacy were his two 
complementary works, the Pharmacopée universelle and Drogues simples. These are alphabetically arranged 
lists of composites and simples respectively giving the sources, virtues, doses, and therapeutic action of the 
various medicaments. They represent a comprehensive dictionary of pharmaceuticals” (DSB). The work 
opens with an eulogy, a preface and an extensive list of authors. The first edition was published in 1698.
Binding slightly rubbed and only some occassional spots, otherwise in good condition.

[4], XXIV, 846 pp. DSB VIII, pp. 172–175; Wellcome III, p. 488. ☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/K76FE5DRFVHD.html




Circumstantial information on the plants  
used in Dutch pharmacology, by a famous botanist

17.  MIQUEL, Friedrich Anton Wilhelm. Leerboek der artsenij-gewassen. Nieuwe 
uitgave, in verband met de Nederlandsche apotheek.
Utrecht, Amsterdam, C. van der Post, 1859. 8°. Original publisher’s grey paper boards 
with a printed title in ornamental border and the title on the spine. € 400

Friedrich Anton Wilhelm Miquel (l811–1871), born in Germany, was a famous Dutch botanist, 
who focussed his study primarily on the flora of the Dutch East Indies. 
Next to his scientific works like the Flora Indiae Batavae (Amsterdam, 4 vols., 1855–1859), Miquel 
published this more practical handbook on pharmaceutical plants for students and practitioners, 
including very circumstantial information on the plants used in Dutch pharmacology. The 
present first edition appeared in the year Miquel was appointed in Utrecht.
A bifolium contains the half-title on one leaf and two copies of the shortened title meant for 
the spine and was supposed to have been bound before the title-page with one of the shortened 
titles cut out and pasted on the spine, but in this copy the bifolium is bound between pp. 
xxxviii and xxxix (fol. C4 and C5). Worn copy with the spine missing, therefore the book is very  
vulnerable and the quires nearly fall apart. still in good condition with all its faults.

XVI, LX, 406 pp. Stoeder, 422; NNBW, VI, 986–987. ☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/J8EGPDJNY5W9.html


Enlarged Plantin issue of a pioneering classic of botany,  
with about 307 excellent woodcuts

18.  PENA, Pierre and Matthias de LOBEL. Nova stirpium adversaria.
Antwerp, Christoffel Plantin, 1576. small 2°, index large 4° (29 × 20 cm). Title-page 
with an elaborately decorated woodcut architectural frame and about 307 (of about 317) 
woodcut botanical illustrations. Contemporary limp sheepskin parchment. € 12 500

Enlarged Plantin issue of the first edition of an important Latin herbal with more than 300 
excellent woodcut illustrations showing the plants in remarkable detail, usually including the 
roots. Its classification system, based on characteristics of the leaves, was better than any used  
previously. Thomas Purfoot first issued this edition at London in 1571 (title-page 1570), but 
Plantin bought a large part of the press run and reissued the book with extensive and important 
additions. He replaced the preliminaries, but also added a 15-page appendix (pp. 456–471) with 
35 new woodcuts, the 15-page “Formulae aliquot” and 36 pages of indices. Two additional leaves  
([3], [1 blank] pp.) printed with the indices (5*3–4) formed an additional appendix with 10  
additional woodcuts, but have been removed from the present copy. 
The main text is divided into two parts. The title on the title-page applies to the first part, while 
the second part devoted to trees has its own drop-title: “Fruticum, subfruticum, cremiorum & 
arborum adversaria, concisaeque”.
Plantin also acquired the original woodblocks and used them for his own botanical publications. 
They include the first illustration of the tobacco plant, Nicotina tabacum, including the head of a 
person smoking tobacco in a horn-shaped pipe.
Lacking the 2-leaf appendix, title-page nearly detached and with a tear slightly affecting the 
woodcut frame, a tear running 1 cm into the text on I6, a corner torn off 2P3, not approaching 
the text, some tears in the gutter margin of the index (1 bifolium separated at the fold) and an 
occasional sheet slightly browned or foxed, but otherwise in good condition. The parchment of 
the binding is somewhat soiled, with a hole in the spine and a few tears, and has nearly come 
loose from the bookblock. Plantin’s expanded issue of a seminal botanical work, which set a high 
standard with both its scholarly text and its more than 300 excellent woodcuts. 

[4], 471, [1 blank], 15, [1 blank], 24, [12 (of 16)] pp. Arents 13 note; Arnold Arboretum, p. 437; Henry 289 (1571 London 
issue, but noting the Plantin issue on pp. 28–31); Hunt 127; Nissen, BBI 1218; Voet, Plantin press 1578 II (version B), III & IV.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/L8MF7NGYGQK9.html




Pliny’s Natural history,  
annotated by the Italian scholar Hermolaus Barberus

19.  PLINIUS SECUNDUS, Gaius. Opus divinum, cui titulus historiae naturalis, 
multoqua[m] antehac unqua[m] prodiit in luce[m] castigatius, una cu[m] 
annotationibus Hermanolai Barbari ...
Paris, Jean Petit (colophon: Nicolaus sauetier), 1526. 2 parts in 1 volume (bound in 
reverse order). Folio. With title-page to the main work (bound second) printed in 
red and black and title-page to the index (bound first), each in a four-piece woodcut 
border. Contemporary or near contemporary calf, with the boards richly blind-tooled 
in a panel design; rebacked with part of the original backstrip laid down. € 18 000

Rare Paris edition of Pliny’s Historiae naturalis, in the original Latin, the first edition with 
annotations by Hermolaus Barbarus (1454–1494). Pliny’s Natural history is one of the largest 
single works to have survived from the Roman Empire and purports to cover the entire field 
of ancient knowledge, based on the best authorities available at the time. It encompasses 
the fields of botany, zoology, astronomy, geology and mineralogy as well as the exploitation  
of those resources. It remains a standard work for the Roman period and the advances in 
technology and understanding of natural phenomena at the time. Pliny’s accounts of some 
technical advances are the only sources for those inventions. Hermolaus Barbarus was an 
Italian Renaissance scholar. He first published his discussions of Pliny’s Natural history  
separately in 1492 as Castigationes Plinianae, which offers more than 5000 corrections to the 
original text. Due to this work and other classical works he translated or edited he became a 
leading authority on Latin and Greek antiquity.
With manuscript inscriptions on title-page. The two parts bound in reverse order. Binding 
rebacked and restored, but with most of the central tooling on the boards still clear. Text in 
very good condition, with only a couple marginal water stains and some minor thumbing. 

[188], [34], “CCCCCXXXVI” [= CCCCCXXXVIII] pp. Bird 1910; Moreau III, 1078; USTC 145768; not in Adams; BMC 
French; Durling; Hunt; Wellcome. ☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/I1IA4OJ0TJOW.html




A highlight in the history of Islamic and European medicine
20.  RHASIS, Mohammed. Liber ad Almansorem sive Tractatus medicinae I-X. liber divisionum. De aegritudinibus juncturarum. De 
aegritudinibus puerorum. De secretis sive aphorismi. Antidotarium. De praeservatione ab aegritudine lapidis; Introductorium medicinae.  
De sectionibus et ventosis. synonyma. De animalibus. Add:Tabula de herbis medicis; Maimonides: Aphorismi; Mesue (the elder): Aphorismi; 
Hippocrates: secreta; Prognosticatio secundum lunam; Capsula eburnea; De humana natura; De aere et 
aqua et regionibus; De pharmaciis; De insomniis; Avenzohar: De cura lapidis.
(colophon:) [Venice], Bonetus Locatellus for Octavianus scotus, 7 October 1497. Folio. With the woodcut 
printer’s device of Octavianus scotus at the end of the work. 18th-century brown goatskin. € 165 000

second edition of one of the most important works of medieval and renaissance medicine, written by Abū Bakr 
Muhammad bin Zakariyyā’ al-Rāzī (often known as Razi, Rhazes or Rhasis). While individual “books” were printed 
by at least 1476, the first edition of the present collection appeared in 1481, the first extensive Rhasis edition. The 
Persian physician Rhasis (854–925), the most celebrated and most original of the medieval writers in the Arab World 
during the Islamic golden age, had a widespread influence on the Islamic world and on late medieval European 
medicine as well. sarton calls him “the greatest clinician of Islam and of the Middle Ages” and stillwell calls him “the 
most original physician of the East, [and] one of the great physicians of all time”.
The present volume contains Rhasis’s celebrated Liber ad Almansorem in ten books, his famous treatise De aegritudinibus  
puerorum and some other works. The Liber ad Almansorem is one of the first medical textbooks to be printed,  
consisting of ten books, all covering different medical topics: (1) anatomy and physiology, (2) temperaments, (3) simple 
remedies, (4) health, (5) skin diseases, (6) diet, (7) surgery, (8) poisons, (9) diseases of the various organs and (10) fevers. 
Rhasis based it mainly on Greek science, and it went through many editions. Especially the ninth book was popular 
and often published separately, containing descriptions and treatment for a wide range of physical ailments, including 
epileptic seizures, gall stones, ulcers and toothaches. The treatise titled De aegritudinibus puerorum was the first treatise 
entirely devoted to diseases of children. It clearly discusses the etiology and semeiology of 24 children’s diseases (for 
example smallpox and measles) with their mostly herbal remedies, each one in a separate chapter. Complete copies of 
early editions of Rhasis’s Liber ad Almansorem rarely appear on the market. The present collected works of one of the 
greatest early physicians of the Islamic World, sometimes called the “Galen of his time”, is a monument in the history 
of medicine. It long remained authorative and was still regularly cited in the 15th and 16th centuries.
With some 17th-century(?) marginal annotations (partly cut off). Binding slightly worn around the edges, boards 
very slightly shaved. some very light staining to the first and last leaves, otherwise in good condition. 

159, [1 blank] ll. BMC V, p. 448; BSB-Ink R-161; Goff R176; GW M38002; HC 13893; IDL 3908; ISTC ir00176000; Pr 5082; Schuman, From Hammurabi  
to Gesell 12; Stillwell R 170; not in Bod-Inc. Cf. Hamel, Bibliographie der astronomischen Literatur bis 1700, p. 367 (1500 ed.); Sarton, Introduction to the 
history of science I, p. 609. ☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/ABC_47180.html




A rare eighteenth century dissertation  
on the medical use of cardamom

21.  RHEIN, Johannes Kaspar, and Rudolf Wilhelm KRAUSE. Q. D. B. V. 
dissertation inauguralis medica De cardamomis, quam rectore magnificentissimo, 
serenissimo principe ac domino, domino Gvilielmo Henrico, dvce saxoniae, ivliaci, 
cliviae ac montivm, angariae et westphaliae &c. Ex decreto illustres & gratiotissima 
facvltatis medicae in florentissima academia jenensi, Praeside Rvdolfo Gvilielmo 
Cravsio.
Jena, Christoph Krebs, [dissertation defended 7 August 1704]. 8°. With an engraved 
frontispiece illustrating the cardamon plant, a woodcut headpiece and tailpiece. 
Recent decorated paper wrapper. € 850

Rare first and only edition of a Latin doctoral dissertation for the University of Jena on the 
medical use of cardamom (Elettaria cardamomum). The author (Rhein working under his 
professor Krause) describes the countries of origin, horticultural care of the plant, harvest 
and the medical procedures to turn cardamom into a pharmaceutical remedy in the Middle 
East, the Arabian peninsula and India. It identifies first and foremost the neurological uses 
of cardamom, and presents a number of recipes and methods involving cardamom in the 
treatment of epilepsy and memory loss. It also elaborates on the possibility to use the plant to 
treat paralysis. It further stipulates that the herb has a positive effect on guttural functions and 
the digestive system in case of constipation and flatulence. The specific smell of cardamom, it 
concludes, can have an aphrodisiac effect on patients as well.
With water stains in a few leaves (including the frontispiece), but otherwise in very good 
condition.

[8], 44 pp. including the frontispiece. VD18 14934760. ☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/ABC_46870.html


Treating diseases with poisonous plants,  
with 4 engraved plates

22.  STÖRCK, Anton von. Libellus, quo demonstratur, stramonium, hyosciamum, 
aconitum non solum tuto posse exhiberi usu interno hominibus, verum & ea esse remedia 
in multis morbis maxime salutifera.
Naples, Benedicti Gessari, 1762. With 3 folding engraved plates.
With: (2) STÖRCK, Anton von. supplementum necessarium de cicuta, ubi simul 
jungitur cicutae imago aere excusa.
Naples, Benedicti Gessari, 1762. With a folding engraved plate. 2 works in 1 volume. 8°. 
Contemporary vellum. € 500

Ad 1: second(?) edition of a treatise on the medicinal properties of three plants (Datura, Hyoscyamus 
and Aconitum) by the Austrian physician Anton von störck (1731–1803). Each plant is treated in 
a different chapter and each is shown in one of the engraved plates. 
Ad 2: second edition of a description of the poisonous plant Cicuta, also by Von störck and often 
found together with ad 1. From 1764 onwards Von störck served as physician of Maria Theresa, 
Empress of the Holy Roman Empire. He is best known for his treatment of diseases with poisons 
and had a great influence on Hahnemann, founder of homeopathy. 
some foxing, otherwise in good condition. 

[10], 7–99, [1]; 52 pp. Cf. Stafleu & Cowan 13158; not in Hunt; Pritzel. ☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/K75BVJ39AB6E.html


Scholarly edition of the first known gardening book  
of medieval days from the Hunt Botanical Library

23.  STRABO, Walahfrid, ed. Friedrich Anton REUSS. Hortulus. Carmen ad cod. ms. 
veterumque editionum fidem recensitum, lectionis varietate notisque instructum. Accedunt 
analecta ad antiquitates florae Germanicae et capita aliquot macri nondum edita.
Including: MACER, Aemilius. De viribus herbarum. Chapter IX (from the “editio principe 
Neapolitana, 1477”) and chapter X (from a 1508 manuscript).
Würzburg, J. stahel, 1834. 8°. Contemporary boards. Kept in fine modern half black morocco 
clamshell box. € 550

First and only edition of an important scholarly edition of “the first known gardening book of medieval 
days” (Hunt I, 11). In this book the German monk and abbot of Reichenau Walahfrid strabo (circa 
809–849) describes 23 plants and herbs in the little garden in Reichenau Island and their, mainly medicinal, 
uses. In this book he describes plants in that have medical and magical features and that can solve fever, 
poisons and snake bites. Joachim von Watt discovered the manuscript in the early 16th century at st. 
Gallen, nearly 700 years after it was written, and sent a transcript to friends in Vienna who published in 
1510. A second edition followed in 1512.
Duplicate from the famous Hunt Botanical Library, the title-page also bears an inscription by Mario 
Cermena. Front hinge slightly cracked, title label on the spine slightly worn, but still in very good 
condition. 

[1], [1 blank], [2], 105, [1 blank], [1] pp. BMC (NH) V, p. 2030; Choulant, Handbuch der Bücherkunde für die Ältere Medizin, p. 228–230; 
Pritzel 7571; cf. Hunt I, 11 (1510 edition), for Strabo: Hunt, 11; for Macer Floridus and “De viribus herbarum”: Hunt, 1, 3; for Reuss: Deutsche 
biographische Enzyklopädie, p. 343. ☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/BCACGDSUFIAQ.html


Popular book of secrets
24.  WECKER, Johannes Jacob. De secretis libri XVII. ex variis authoribus collecti, methodicéque digesti, & aucti.
Basel, Johannes Rudolphus Genath, 1662. 8°. With woodcut device on title-page and numerous woodcut illustrations in text. Modern sheepskin 
parchment, marbled endpapers. € 1250

17th-century edition of a so called “book of secrets”, compiled by 
de swiss physician Johannes Jacob Wecker (1528–1586). The book 
opens with a dedicatory letter, followed by an extensive list of 
authors, including Valerius Cordus, Dioscorides, Fuchs, Galen, 
Hippocrates, and many Arab author’s: Avicenna, Mesue etc. The 
main work is, as the title suggests, divided into 17 “books”, each 
devoted more or less to a different subject. At the end of the secret 
the source from which it derived is mentioned.
“Publication of the literature of secrets, medicinal and otherwise, 
received a great impulse from the appearance in 1555 or 1557 of the 
Secrets of Alessio of Piedmont...” (Thorndike), which went through 
56 editions in different languages in the 16th century only. Wecker, 
who translated Piedmont’s Secrets into German and Latin, probably 
got inspired to make a book of secrets himself. Books of secrets were 
very popular among common people in the 16th and 17th century. 
This one by Wecker however, is said to have been owned by most 
of the professional physicians as well. The work is not simply a  
pharmacopoeia, though it does include many medical recipes for 
specific ailments, for example to cure tooth-ache, coughing and 
bruises. It also includes more practical, everyday “secrets”, on how 
to prevent trees from breaking or how to get rid of aphids on the 
wall, and cosmetic recipes: hair dye, “water that makes the face 
looks young”, and water that gets rid of pimples. These recipes are 
complemented by more occult passages, on how to light a candle 
underwater or how to change the white in children’s eyes to black.
With inscriptions on title-page, and underscoring and manuscript 
annotations in the margins throughout. Browned, but otherwise in 
very good condition.

[16], 667, [27], [2 blank] pp. Krivatsy 12627; VD17 23:295006H; cf. Thorndike VI, pp. 215–216.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/I1TD20WYSW5X.html


Important and rare handbook on the history of botany
25.  WINCKLER, Emil. Geschichte der Botanik.
Frankfurt a.M. Literarische Anstalt (J. Rütten), 1854. 8°. Later blue wrappers, manuscript title 
on the spine. € 450

First and only edition of a rare and important handbook on the history of botany. Nissen notest that 
it hasn’t lost it’s value today as a handbook for the history of this field: “Das Werk habe selbst damals, 
also 1854, noch nichts von seinem Werte verloren. Winckler describes the history of botany in three 
parts. In the first he describes the earliest botanical ideas from the Greek and Romans and botanists 
in the Middle Ages, along with some Arabic botanists. In the second he describes botanists from the 
“Wiedererwachen der Wissenschaften” to the French botanist Laurent Antoine de Jussieu, regarding 
Jussieu and Linneaus as a turning point in the history of botany. In the third and last part of the book, 
Winckler describes the botanical ideas and thinkers from Laurent Antoine de Jussieu to Winckler’s own 
time. He sheds light on all these botanists and their ideas in different ages, making this work a useful 
survey work for botanical ideas, not only for the past, but also relevant today.
Wholly untrimmed copy, foxed and somewhat browned, front hinge weak, spine slightly discoloured, 
but still in a good condition.

 [1], [1 blank], [1], [1 blank], xvi, 640 pp. Arnold Arboretum III, p. 338; BMC (NH) V, p. 2336; Bradley I, p. 79; Nissen BBI, p. 257; 
Stafleu & Cowan, 17929. ☞ More on our website

https://www.asherbooks.com/item/K7AFLIAGCTXC.html
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